NATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION (LAW DIVISION) MANAVADHIKAR RHAWAN, BLOCK-C, G.P.O. COMPLEX, INA, NEW DELHI- 110023

Case No. 1/23/3/2012-WC

Dated 11/01/2014

JAN 2014

To

1174

LIN

7111

TEJANG CHAKMA, COMPLAINATS COORDINATOR ASIAN CENTRE FOR HUMAN RIGHTS, C-3/441-C, (2ND FLOOR), JANAKPURI, WEST DELHI, DELHI.

Sir/Madam,

With reference to your complaint dated 27/11/2011, I am directed to say that the matter was considered by the Commission on 03/01/2014. The Commission has made the following directions.

One 15-year-old tribal girl Kamita Reang of district Udaipur, Tripura, was allegedly raped by one Biplay Sahu, a non-tribal, on 15.11.2011. Crime No. 491/11 u/s 376/109/111 IPC was registered in this regard at police station R K Pur. After completion of the investigation a chargesheet u/s 376 IPC was filed against the accused persons and they are facing trial in the court.

On being queried by the Commission, the District Collector informed the Commission through his letter dated 6.4.2013 that the victim was eligible for a relief of Rs. 50,000/under the SC/ST (Prevention of Atrocities) Rules, 1995. Out of this, 50% was to be paid at this stage and the same had been paid to her. The Commission directed the District Magistrate to send proof of payment of this interim relief.

IIe has forwarded a copy of the receipt, which shows that a sum of Rs. 25,000/- was paid to the father of the victim.

A chargesheet having already been filed in the Court and interim relief under the SC/ST (Prevention of Atrocities) Rules, 1995 having already been paid, no further intervention of the Commission in the matter is required and the case is closed.

This is for your information.

Yours faithfully,

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR(LAW)

$National \ Human \ Rights \ Commission$

New Delhi, India

Case Details of File Number: 1/23/3/2012-WC

Diary Number	184731
Name of the Complainant	TEJANG CHAKMA, COMPLAINATS COORDINATOR
Address	ASIAN CENTRE FOR HUMAN RIGHTS, C-3/441-C, (2ND FLOOR), JANAKPURI,
	WEST DELHI, DELHI
Name of the Victim	KAMITA REANG D/O BIJOY REANG
Address	NEW PANCHERR, PS. NUTAN BAZAR,
	SOUTH TRIPURA , TRIPURA
Place of Incident	BANDOBAR ADHVASI COLONY
	SOUTH TRIPURA , TRIPURA
Date of Incident	11/15/2011
Direction issued by the Commissio	Pursuant to the further directions of the Commission, the DM and Collector, Gomati District, Udaipur, Government of Tripura has intimated vide his letter dated 6.4.2013 that as per provisions of Rule 12(4) of the SC/ST(PA) Rules, 1995. The victim girl was eligible for a relief of Rs. 50,000/ Out of that, 50% i.e. Rs. 25,000/- was to be paid to the victim as compensation at this stage which has been paid to her. The remaining amount of compensation will be paid after n completion of the trial. The Commission has perused the above report. The above report is not accompanied by the receipt of Rs. 25,000/- obtained from the victim regarding payment of amount to her. The DM, District Gomati, Udaipur, Government of Tripura is directed to send within six weeks, a receipt/acknowledgement of payment of Rs. 25,000/- as interim compensation to the victim tribal girl Kamita Reang D/o Shri Bijoy Reang relating to the crime No. 491/11 of PS R.K. Pur, District Gomati, Udaipur, Tripura.
Action Taken	Additional Information Called for (Dated 6/26/2013)
Status on 7/24/2013	Response from concerned authority is awaited.

Note: For further details kindly contact National Human Rights Commission, Copernicus Marg, New Delhi, PIN 110001 Tel.No. 23385368 Fax No. 23384863 E-Mail: cov dnhrc@hub.nic.in

Disclatmen: Neither NHRC nor NIC is responsible for any inadvertent error that may have crept in the Complaint Information being published on NET. The Complaint information on net is for Immediate information to the Complainants/ Victims.